
THOMAS. LONG, 
NIESEN & KENNARD 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Pnblic Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
P. O. Box 3265 
Hanisburg, PA 17105-3265 

.. 

May 16,2012 

CHARLES E. THOMAS, III 

Direct Dial, 717.255.7611 
cet3@thomaslonglaw.com 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company For Approval of 
Their Default Service Programs 
Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650, P-20 11-2273668, P-20 11-2273669, P-20 11-2273670 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Please accept this letter as confirmation that ARIPPA will not be filing a Reply Brief in the 
above-captioned matter. 

A copy of this letter is being served upon the persons and in the manner set forth on the 
attached certificate of service. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

cc: Honorable Elizabeth Barnes 
Certificate of Service 

Very truly yours, 

THOMAS, LONG, NIESEN & KENNARD 

By 

Charles E. Thomas, III 

212 LOCUST STREET" SUITE 500 .. P.O. Box 9500 " HARRISBURG, PA 17108-9500 Q 717.255.7600 a FAX 717.236.8278 .. www.thomaslonglaw.com 



Before The 
PENNSYL VANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Petition of Metropolitan Edison 
Company, Pennsylvania Electric 
Company, Pennsylvania Power Company, 
and West Penn Power Company for 
Approval of Their Default Service 
Programs 

Docket Nos. P-2011-2273650 
P-2011-2273668 
P-2011-2273669 
P-20 11-2273670 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this 16th day of May, 2012, served a true and correct copy of 

the foregoing letter upon the persons listed below via first class mail, postage prepaid, and 

electronic mail, unless indicated otherwise as follows: 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire 
William E. Lehman, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
P. O. Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com 
welehman@hmslegal.com 
Counselfor The Pennsylvania 
State University 

Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire 
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5'" Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
abeatty@paoca.org 
dlawrencelalpaoca.ol'g 
tmccloskey(aipaoca.ol'g 
Office of Consumer Advocate 

Charles Daniel Shields, Esquire 
Senior Prosecutor 
Bureau ofInvestigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
chshields@pa.gov 

Daniel G. Asmus, Esquire 
Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Assistant Small Business Advocates 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
Suite 1102, Commerce Building 
300 North Second Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dasmuslalpa.gov 
swebb@pa.gov 



Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esquire 
Carl R. Shultz, Esquire 
Jeffery J. Norton, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8th Floor 
P.O. Box 1248 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dclearfield@eckeliseamans.com 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
cshultz@eckertseal11ans.com 
jnorton@eckertseal11ans.com 
Counsel for RESA and Direct Energy 
Services, LLC 

Jeanne J. Dworetzky, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Exelon 
2301 Market Street/S23- I 
Philadelphia, PA 19101 
jeanne.dworetzky@exeloncorp.com 
Counsel for PECO Energy Co. 

Divesh Gupta, Esquire 
Managing Counsel - Regulatory 
Constellation Energy 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
di vesh. gupta@constellation.com 
Counselfor Constellation NewEnergy, Inc. 
and Constellation Energy Commodities 
Group, Inc. 

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
P.O. Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-1778 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com 
Counsel for Dominion Retail, Inc. 

Michael A. Gruin, Esquire 
Stevens & Lee 
111 North Sixth Street 
P.O. Box 679 
Reading, P A 19603 
mag@stevenslee.col11 
Counselfor WGES 

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
1701 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
tgadsden@MorganLewis.com 
Counsel for Metropolitan Edison Company, 
Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company and West 
Penn Power Company 

Benjamin L. Willey, Esquire 
Law Offices of Benjamin L. Willey 
7272 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 300 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
blw(a)bwilleylaw.com 
Counsel Pro Hoc Vice for YCSWA 

Jeff A. McNelly 
Executive Director 
ARIPPA 
20 I 5 Chestnut Street 
Camp Hill, P A 17011 
jamcnellyl@arippa.org 
ARIPPA 

Gary J effTies, Esquire, Senior Counsel 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
gjeffries@dom.com 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 
Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
I 18 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PAl 710 I 
pulp@palegalaid.net 
Counselfor CAUSE-PA 



Brian J. Knipe, Esquire 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney, PC 
17 North Second Street, 15th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1503 
brian.knipe(ciJbipc.com 
CounseZ{or FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

Amy Hamilton, Esquire 
Associate General Counsel 
Exelon Business Serves. Co., LLC 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, P A 19348 
amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com 
Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, 
LLC and Exelon Energy Company 

Teresa K. Schmittberger, Esquire 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire 
McNees Wal1ce & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street, PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, P A 17108-1166 
tsc hmittber ger(ciJm wn, co m 
cmincavage(ciJ,mwn.com 
Counselfor Met-Ed Industrial Users 
Group, Penelec Industrial Customer 
Alliance, and Penn Power Users Group 

Amy M. Klodowski, Esquire 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, P A 1560 I 
aklodow@firstenergycorp.com 
Counsel for FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 

Trevor D. Stiles, Esquire 
Thomas McCann Mullooly, Esquire 
Foley & Lardner LLP 
777 East Wisconsin A venue 
Milwaukee, WI 53202 
tstilcs(cvfoley.com 
tmullooly@foley.com 
Counsel for Exelon Generation Company, 
LLC and Exelon Energy Company 

Susan E. Bruce, Esquire 
McNees Wallce & Nurick, LLC 
100 Pine Street, PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
sbruce@mwn.com 
Counselfor West Penn Power Industrial 
Intervenors 

BY EMAIL ONLY 

Bradley E. Bingaman, Esquire 
Tori L. Giesler, Esquire 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
bbingaman(ciJ,firstenergycorp.com 
tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com 
Counsel for First Energy Corporation 

Kenneth M. Kulak, Esquire 
Anthony DeCusatis, Esquire 
Catherine G. Vasudevan, Esquire 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
170 I Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
kkulak@morganlewis.com 
adecllsatis@morganlewis.com 
cvaslldevan@morganlewis.com 
Counsel for Metropolitan Edison Company, 
Pennsylvania Electric Company, 
Pennsylvania Power Company and West 
Penn Power Company 



David Fein, Vice President Energy Policy 
Director of Retail Energy Policy 
Constellation Energy 
550 West Washington Blvd., Suite 300 
Chicago, IL 60661 
david.fein@constellation.com 
Constellation Energy 

Sally S. Patton, Legal Assistant 
Law Offices of Benjamin L. Willey 
7272 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 300 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
ssp@bwilleylaw.com 
YCSWA 

Robert D. Knecht, Principal 
Industrial Economics, Incorporated 
2067 Massachusetts Avenue, 4th Floor 
Cambridge, MA 02140 
rdk@indecon.com 
Pennsylvania Office oj'Small Business 
Advocate 

Telcmac N. Chryssikos, Esquire 
WGES, Room 319 
101 Constitution Ave., N.W. 
Washington, DC 20080 
tchryssikos@washgas.com 
Counselfor WeES 

Matthew Kahal 
Exeter Associates, Inc. 
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD. 21044 
mkahal@exeterassociates.com 
sestomin@exeterassociates.com 
Office of Consumer Advocate 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire 
Bureau ofInvestigation & Enforcement 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
P. O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
sgranger@pa.gov 

Robert M. Strickler, Esquire 
Griffith, Strickler, Lennan, Solymos 
& Calkins 
110 S. Northern Way 
York, PA 17402-3737 
rstrickler@gslsc.com 
Counsel/or YCSWA 

David Vollera, Executive Director 
York County Solid Waste and 
Refuse Authority 
2700 Blackbridge Road 
York, PA 17406 
d.vollero@ycswa.com 
YCSWA 

Linda R. Evers, Esqnire 
Stevens & Lee 
III North Sixth Street 
P.O. Box 679 
Reading, P A 19603 
Ire@stevenslee.com 
Counselfor weES 

Phillip G. Woodyard 
Vice President, WGES 
13865 Sunrise Valley Drive 
Herndon, VA 20171 
pwoodyard@wges.com 
weES 

Barbara R. Alexander 
Consumer Affairs Consultant 
83 Wedgewood Dr. 
Winthrop, ME 04364 
barbalex@ctel.net 
Office of Consumer Advocate 

Charles E. Thomas,l.J:n 
PA Attorney LD. No. 201014 


